and  the material terms of which  were as follows :  

11.1.2 The Second Plaintiff  would  purchase a preowned Renault Megane 2016 with registration 

number ND 58072 and VIN Number VFIRFB00456010406 from the Defendants  at a total cost 
of R120 000,00  (One Hundred and Twenty Thousand  Rand). 

11.1.3        The Defendants had at all relevant times assured the Second Plaintiff  that the vehicle was     

fit for its intended purpose. 

11.1.4 On the 28th of June 2024 the Second Plaintiff returned the vehicle to the Defendants to